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	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	REFUSAL

		

	Development Description:
	Proposed demolition of storage building and replacement with a detached three-car garage with workshop and store including solar panels on south roof slope. 

	Site Address/Location:
	Lower Monubent Farm Cottage, Hellifield Road Bolton by Bowland BB7 4LY. 

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No comments received. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	No objection. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	No comments received. 

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1:	Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2: 	Sustainable Development
Key Statement EN2:	Landscape

Policy DMG1:	General Considerations
Policy DMG2:	Strategic Considerations
Policy DME2:	Landscape & Townscape Protection
Policy DMH5:	Residential and Curtilage Extensions

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:

2009/0826: The enlargement and conversion of a barn adjoining the dwelling to provide extended living accommodation. (approved with conditions). 


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application relates to a detached stone built dwelling accessed via Helifield Road in Bolton by Bowland. The property is situated at the end of a private access track, where there are a small number of similar dwellings. The application site falls within the designated National Landscape (formerly the AONB). 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

Consent is sought for the construction of a stone built triple garage located to the South of the application dwelling. The garage structure will also accommodate a workshop and garden/agricultural store. To allow for the construction of the garage the existing timber built storage building will need to be demolished. 


	Principle of Development:

The proposed development is for a domestic garage and associated workshop/store. However, historic planning records show that the proposed development is outside of the approved domestic curtilage. Both applications numbered 3/2008/0540 and 3/2009/0826 show the residential curtilage to consist solely of the house itself and very little to no surrounding garden or parking areas. As per the submitted plans, the residential curtilage is shown to be substantially larger than that approved under the aforementioned applications. The proposed garage is therefore outside of the approved domestic curtilage in land that, whilst seemingly under the ownership of the applicant, is not lawfully residential in nature. Consequently, the application cannot be dealt with under a Householder Planning Application. 

For clarity, the applicant’s planning agent was given the option of submitting a certificate of lawfulness application to run alongside this householder application, to establish a lawful residential curtilage by evidencing that the domestic curtilage as shown has been in continuous use for 10 years or more. However, this was not completed and subsequently consent cannot be given for the development proposed under a householder planning application. At the time of this decision there is no evidence to suggest that the residential curtilage has been in use long enough to have gained consent via the passage of time. 

Despite the above, an assessment of the acceptability of the development in respect of other material planning considerations has been made below. 


	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

The proposed developemnt is sited in excess of 50 metres from the nearest neighbouring receptor. As such, no adverse impact in respect of residential amenity is expected resultant. 


	Visual Amenity/External Appearance:

Policy DMG1 od the Ribble Valley Core Strategy steats that developemnt must

1. Be of a high standard of building design which considers the 8 building in context principles (from the cabe/English heritage building on context toolkit. 
2. Be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, intensity and nature as well as scale, massing, style, features and building materials. 
3. Consider the density, layout and relationship between buildings, which is of major importance. Particular emphasis will be placed on visual appearance and the relationship to surroundings, including impact on landscape character, as well as the effects of development on existing amenities.

Furthermore, key statement EN2 states that the landscape and character of the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty will be protected, conserved and enhanced. Any development will need to contribute to the conservation of the natural beauty of the area.

The proposed garage structure is to be sited approximately 30 metres to the South of the application dwelling. The garage will host a substantial footprint, measuring 9m by 9.5m with a ridge height of approximately 5.4m and will feature 4 large timbers doors and 3 traditional window openings. By virtue of the scale, domestic design and degree of visual separation between the proposed structure and the application dwelling, the development would result in the visual suburbanisation of the area of detriment to the openness of the National Landscape. When read in context with the application dwelling, the proposed garage structure is substantial in respect of scale and consequently, despite the separation between the garage and dwelling, it can be argued that the developemnt would fail to take a wholly subservient position to the dwelling itself. As a result, the dominating visual appearance would be of further detriment to the openness and visual amenities of the National Landscape. 

In respect of materials, the proposed garage structure would be constructed in random sandstone, with a natural slate roof and timber doors. These materials are consistent with those found on the application dwelling, and properties in the vicinity. As such the proposed garage would integrate sufficiently into the area in this respect. 


	Highways and Parking:

LCC Highways were consulted in relation to the proposal and raise no objection on highway safety grounds. 


	Landscape/Ecology:

No ecological constraints identified. 


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

As such, for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that the application is recommended for refusal.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	

	That planning consent be refused for the following reason(s).

	01:
	The proposed detached garage structure is located outside of the lawful domestic curtilage of the dwelling and consequently the development cannot be considered under a Householder Planning Application as submitted. 

	02:
	The proposed garage structure, by virtue of its scale, domestic appearance and the degree of visual separation from the application dwelling itself, would result in the visual suburbanisation of the area of detriment to the visual amenities of the National Landscape and contrary to Policy DMG1 and Key Statement EN2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy. 
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